

State of Tennessee

PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 22

HOUSE BILL NO. 1623

By Representative Darby

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 1642

By Senator Stevens

AN ACT to amend Chapter 205 of the Private Acts of 1992; as amended by Chapter 6 of the Private Acts of 1999; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to relative to building permits in Weakley County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 205 of the Private Acts of 1992, as amended by Chapter 6 of the Private Acts of 1999, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the language "director of emergency services" wherever it appears in Section 1 and substituting instead the language "county trustee".

SECTION 2. Chapter 205 of the Private Acts of 1992, as amended by Chapter 6 of the Private Acts of 1999, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the language "director of emergency services" in Section 2 and substituting instead the language "county assessor of property".

SECTION 3. Chapter 205 of the Private Acts of 1992, as amended by Chapter 6 of the Private Acts of 1999, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 3 and substituting instead:

SECTION 3. The county trustee shall collect a fee for the issuance of each building permit. The amount of the fee shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00). The proceeds of the building permit fee shall be deposited in the highway fund of Weakley County.

SECTION 4. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Weakley County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 5. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 4.

HOUSE	BILL	NO.	1623

P	ASSE	D:	April	15.	2021	

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 30th day of April 2021

Brit Cec

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR